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Coax Cable Mapper / Mapeador de cable coaxial / Mappeur de cables coaxiaux
Instruction Manual / Manual de instrucciones / Manuel d'instructions

Features

e Four color coded remote terminators for mapping coax multiple locations Battery Installation and Replacement

e Terminators are stored on the back of the main test unit when not in use e Unscrew the two screws retaining the battery cap on the bottom of the tester.
e F-type interface on main unit and remotes e Replace batteries with 2x AAA batteries (1.5V ea., 3V total)

e F-81 barrel adapter for attaching a remove to a terminated male F connector o Replace battery cap and re-install screws to secure cap.

. Ident@ﬁes opens [n a cogxial cable' line (clut coax, unterminated ends, or loose connectors) Maintenance/Disposal

e |dentifies shorts in coaxial cable line (shielding contacting conductor pin)

e Remove batteries when tester will not be used for an extended period of time.
Do not expose the tester to moisture, high temperatures or high humidity.
Remove dust with a dry cloth. Keep tester.
Before each use, test the unit by placing one terminator on the main unit port and press
Instructions for Use test button to ensure batteries and unit are working correctly.
) ) R e No user serviceable parts inside the tester
1) Attach one or more remote terminators to the coaxial cables that are to be mappedy/identified. o E Do not place equipment and its accessories in the trash. ltems must be properly

WARNING
Do not attach to live AC circuits. Not for use on electrical circuits or powered outlets. Attach only to
de-energized coaxial cable.

;eaicmhilgtglr:scviﬂlbneeg(rjezﬁeg_g;repclﬂg gr:etr(JmtiT:;r(v)?lllop[sz:taepoutlets with female F ports. Loosg or disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Please see
2) Connect the main test unit can be connected to the other end of one cable, generally where ' \WWW-€P2.gOV/reCyCle for additional information.
cables are coming from (demarcation point).

3) Press the test button on the main unit. If the cable attached to the main tester is terminated at the fpeclflcatlons

Batteries: 3V (AAA 1.5V X 2)

other end with one of the remotes, the corresponding PASS light will illuminate on the main unit. Maximurn Test Length: 1000m (3280 feet)
4)  Continue to test other cables in the same manner until they are identified. e Operating Temperaturé' 32° to 122°F (0° to 50°C)
5) Store the remotes by pressing them and F-81 into the tester housing when work is completed. e Storage Temperature: ’ 14° 10 140°F (-10° t0 60°C)
Troubleshooting e Dimensions: 65" Lx1.6"Wx13"D
e Remove any splitters or active devices that are installed between the test point and the terminator.
Splitters may interfere with the mapping results. Testing each section of coax independently is
recommended for finding cabling issues.
e (OPEN indicates the line under test has no terminator at the other end. When testing a patch cable
with a terminator on the other end, if open is illuminated, the cable connector may not be
terminated correctly.
e SHORT typically indicates a problem with the coax where a staple or other item may have
damaged the cable itself. It may also indicate an issue with the coax connector not being crimped
properly.
1
1) Main test port
2) Terminator identified LEDs
2 6 3) EmorLED's
4)  Test button
5) Battery compartment
6) Terminators (4)
3 7) F-81 barrel adapter
1) Puerto de prueba principal
4 2) LEDs identificados por terminador
3) LEDs de error
4) Boton de prueba
5) Compartimento de bateria
6) Terminadores (4)
7 7)  Adaptador cilindrico F-81
1) Principal port de test
2) LEDs identifiées des terminateurs
3) LEDs d'erreur
5 4) Bouton de test
5) Compartiment de pile
6) Terminateurs (4)
7)  Adaptateur a douille F81
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Caracteristicas Instalacion y reemplazo de baterias

o (Cuatro terminadores remotos codificados por colores para mapear mdltiples ubicaciones coaxiales o Desatornille los dos tornillos que sujetan la tapa de la baterfa en la parte inferior del probador.
e Los terminadores se almacenan en la parte posterior de la unidad de prueba principal cuando no e Reemplace las baterfas con 2 baterfas AAA (1.5 V cada una, 3 V en total)
estan en uso. e Vuelvaa colocar latapa de la baterfa y vuelva a instalar los tornillos para asegurar la tapa.

o Interfaz tipo F en la unidad principal y controles remotos

e Adaptador cilindrico F-81 para conectar un control remoto a un conector F macho terminado

o |dentifica aberturas en una linea de cable coaxial (coaxial cortado, extremos sin terminar o conectores
sueltos)
Identifica cortocircuitos en la linea de cable coaxial (el blindaje hace contacto con el pin conductor)

Mantenimiento/Eliminacion

o Retire las baterfas cuando el probador no se vaya a utilizar durante un perodo prolongado.

e No exponga el probador a la humedad, altas temperaturas o humedad elevada.

o Quitar el polvo con un pafio seco. Mantenga el probador.

o Antes de cada uso, pruebe la unidad colocando un terminador en el puerto de la unidad principal

A ADVERTENCIA goprrr(;iitgpneeﬁlt:otén de prueba para asegurarse de que las baterfas y la unidad estén funcionando
ggncéocqsgeuiicclamtnotz geuﬁﬁaatjgvfsa'xl}lj ?jgts%ﬁ:rrgigasgoen circuitos eléctricos o tomas de corriente. o No hay piezas que el usuario pueda reparar dentro del probador.
: o No tirar el equipo y sus accesorios a la basura. Los articulos deben eliminarse
Instrucciones de uso adecuadamente de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Consulte
1) Conecte uno o més terminadores remotos a los cables coaxiales que e van a mapear/identificar. ' WWW.EDa.gOV/recycle para obtener informacion adicional.
Los terminadores se pueden presionar directamente en las salidas de la placa de pared con puertos
F hembra. Los cables sueltos o de conexién necesitarédn un F-81 mas un terminador para mapear. Especificaciones
2)  Conecte la unidad de prueba principal al otro extremo de un cable, generalmente de donde provienen e Baterfas: 3V (AAA15V Xx2)
los cables (punto de demarcacién). e Longitud mdxima de prueba: 1000 m (3280 pies)
3) Presione el boton de prueba en la unidad principal. Si el cable conectado al probador principal o Temperatura de funcionamiento: ~ 32°a122°F (0° 2 50°C)
termina en el otro extremo con uno de los controles remotos, la luz PASS correspondiente se o Temperatura de almacenamiento:  14°a 140°F (-10° a 60°C)
iluminara en la unidad principal. e Dimensiones: 6.5" Largo x 1.6” ancho x 1.3” profundidad
4)  Continde probando otros cables de la misma manera hasta que sean identificados.
5)  Guarde los controles remotos presionandolos y el F-81 en la carcasa del probador cuando finalice
el trabajo.
Solucién de problemas
o Retire todos los divisores o dispositivos activos que estén instalados entre el punto de prueba y el
terminador. Los divisores pueden interferir con los resultados del mapeo. Se recomienda probar cada
seccion del cable coaxial de forma independiente para encontrar problemas de cableado.
e (OPEN indica que la linea bajo prueba no tiene terminador en el otro extremo. Al probar un cable de
conexion con un terminador en el otro extremo, si se ilumina abierto, es posible que el conector del
cable no esté terminado correctamente.
o SHORT normalmente indica un problema con el coaxial donde una grapa u otro elemento puede haber
dafado el cable. También puede indicar un problema con el conector coaxial que no estd engarzado
correctamente.
Garaclerlsthues Installation et remplacement des piles
Quatre terminaisons distantes chromocodées pour cartographier le coaxial a plusieurs endroits o Dévissez les deux vis retenant le couvercle de la pile au bas du testeur.
o Lesterminaisons sont rangées a I'arriere de I'unité de test principale lorsqu'elles ne sont pas en service o Remplacez les piles par 2 piles AAA (1,5 V ch., 3 V au total)
o Interface de type F sur I'unité principale et les terminaisons distantes Adaptateur de douille F-81 pour fixer o Replacez le couvercle des piles et réinstallez les vis pour fixer le couvercle.
une terminaison distante sur un connecteur F male terming Entretien/Evacuation

o |dentifie les ouvertures dans une ligne de cable coaxial (coaxial coupé, extrémités non terminées, ou o Refiez les piles lorsque Ie testeur ne sera pas utisé pendant un certain temps

. fggﬂmﬂgg ggifgfﬁ?uns dans la ligne de cable coaxial (i blindage ente en conlact avec a broche o N'exposez pas | testeur & I'humidité, a des températures ou une humidité élevées. Enlevez la poussiere
du conducteur). avec un chiffon Sec. Rangez le testeur. . - o
e Avant chaque utilisation, testez I'appareil en plagant une terminaison sur le port de I'unité principale et
AVERTISSEMENT appuyez sur bouton de test pour s'assurer que les piles et I'unité fonctionnent correctement.
Ne pas attacher & des circuits de courant alternatif sous tension. Ne pas utiliser sur des circuits électriques ou o Letesteur ne comporte aucune piéce réparable par I'utilisateur .
des prises de courant. Ne fixer que sur un cable coaxial hors tension. o Ne pas mettre I'équipement et ses accessoires a la poubelle. Les articles doivent étre
Mode d'emploi E porrectemenl évgcués conformément a la réglementation locale. Pour de plus amples
1) Attachez un ou plusieurs terminaisons distantes aux cables coaxiaux a mapper / identifier. Les terminaisons — informations volr Wi €a govfecycle.

peuvent tre pressées directement sur les sorties de la plaque murale avec des ports F femelles. Les cables

laches ou de raccordement auront besoin d'un F-81 et d'un terminateur pour cartographier. Caractéristiquos

2)  Connectez I'unité de test principale peut étre connectée a I'autre extrémité d'un cable, généralement d'otl : ELE{che maximale de test: ?%éAmgzg(;/ p);ezd)s)
provinnent es cables (paint de dgmgr; at|lon).. s ) - . o Température de fonctionnement:  32°a 122°F (0° 2 50°C)

3)  Appuyez sur le bouton de test de I'unité principale. Si le cable connecté au testeur principal se termine & o Température de rangement: 1403 140°F (-10° 2 60°C)
'autre extrémité par I'une des télécommandes, le voyant PASS correspondant s‘allume sur I'unité principale. . Dimgnsions v ’ 65Lx16Wx13poH

4)  Continuez a tester les autres cables de la méme maniére jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient identifiés.
5)  Rangez les télécommandes en les pressant et F-81 dans le boltier du testeur lorsque le travail est terming.

Dépannage

o Retirez tous les séparateurs ou dispositifs actifs installés entre le point de test et a terminaison. Les séparateurs
peuvent interférer avec les résultats de la cartographie. Il est recommandé de tester chaque section de cable coaxial
indépendamment pour détecter les problemes de cablage.

o OPEN indique que la ligne testée n'a pas de terminaison a I'autre extrémité. Lors du test d'un cable de raccordement
avec une terminaison & I'autre extrémité, si

o SHORT indique généralement un probleme avec le cable coaxial ou une broche ou un autre élément peut avoir
endommagé le cable lui-méme. Cela peut également indiquer un probleme avec le connecteur coaxial qui n'est pas
serti correctement.
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